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court in each year, to he called the *'. * August term, ' 
* ~ * whwhshall commence * * • on the second Tuesday 
in August. 

Approved February 11, 1944. 

No. 705, A.] [Published February 12, 1944. 

CHAPTER 572. 

AN ACT appropriating a certain sum to complete all necessary 
, legislative business after sine die adjournment of the legisla­
ture. ' 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate Wnd 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
There is appropriated from the general fund, in, addition' to 

the appropriation made by subsection (9) of section ,20.01 of the 
statutes, a sum sufficient to continue the employment Of such 
legislative employes, including members of the staffs of the chief 
clerk and sergeant at arms of each house, as may be necessary to 
complete all legislative business after sine die adjournment of the 
1943 regular session o~ the legislature, for not exceeding 30 days, 
at the compensation provided in section 20.01 of the statutes. 

I • 

Approved February 11, 1944. 

No. 706, A.] [Published February 12, 1944. 

CHAPTER 573. 

'AN ACT to amend 70.11 (28) of the statutes, relating to the 
exemption from taxation of personal property owned by cer­
tain veterans' organizations. I 

The people of the state of W iscons':'" "ep"esented in senate and 
assemblAJ, do enad as follows: 
70.11 (28) of the,statutes is amended to read: 
70.11 (28) All memorial halls and the real estate upon which 

the same are located, owned 'and occupied by the Grand Army 
of the Republic, Women's Relief Corps, Sons of Veterans, Span­
ish War Veterans, Amel:ican Legiop., Veterans of Foreign Wars, 
Navy Clubs chartered by the Navy Club of the United States of 
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America, Marine Corps League, Disabled American Veterans of 
the 'World War of the United States, or the Military Order of 
the Purple Heart, containing permanent memorial tablets with 
the names of the enlisted men of any given town, city or county, 
who died in service during the Civil, Spanish-American War or 
World War I amd II inscribed thereon amd all persOnal pmperty 

. owned by such ol"ganizalions, and all buildings erected or' pur­
cbased by any county, city, town or village as memorials to the 
soldiers,- sailors 'and marines of this state who served in the late 
World War. The renting of such halls or buildings for public 
purposes shall not render them taxable, proVided that all income 
derived therefrom be used for the upkeep and maintenanCe 
thereof. 

Approved Febru'P'Y 11, 1~44. 

No. 437, S.] [Published February 17, 1944. 

CHAPTER 574. 

AN ACT to correct errors and to clarify the language of certain 
acts of the 1943 session of the legislature'; to amend 25.01 (3) 
and 40.87 (3), and to create 40.87 (1) (g) and 65.07 (1) (I) 
of the statutes, relating to the loaning from the school trust 
fund to schools for their operation anel maintenance, to grant­
ing of clementary aids to districts on account of special teach­
ers employed, elementary school aids, the disposition of dif­
ference between counties mid taxing districts in connection 
with tax certificates a.nd delinquent taxes and to a common 
council contingent fund in cities of the first class. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, rep"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as. follows: 

SEOTION 1. 21.80 (5), (6), (7) and (8) of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

21.80 (5) The penalties and 'interest which * • • shall 
be waived pursuant to this section are those for nonpayment of 
all taxes or assessments, general or special, -falling due during 
the period of military service of any persoll' against either real 
or personal property of which such person is the bona fide owner 
or in which he has a beneficial interest. 

(6) The person owning 01' having an interest in any property' 


